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Montgomery 

County Council 

Committee: T&E 
Committee Review: Completed 
Staff: Keith Levchenko, Senior Legislative Analyst 
Purpose: preliminary decisions – straw vote expected 
Keywords: #WSSCCIP, Water and Sewer 

AGENDA ITEM #8 
April 13, 2021 
Worksession 

 

 

SUBJECT 

FY22-27 Capital Improvements Program – Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission 
(WSSCWATER)  

 

EXPECTED ATTENDEES (WSSCWATER) 

• Carla Reid, General Manager/CEO 

• Joe Beach, Deputy General Manager for Administration 

• Jay Price, Deputy General Manager for Operations 

• Karyn Riley, Director, Intergovernmental Relations 

• Patti Colihan, Chief Financial Officer 

• Mark Brackett, Senior Strategic Financial Advisor 

• Brian Halloran, Acting Capital Budget Section Manager 

• Steve Shofar, Division Chief, Intergovernmental Affairs, Department of Environmental 

Protection 

• Rafael Murphy, Fiscal & Policy Analyst, Office of Management and Budget 

 

FISCAL SUMMARY 
 

 

• Six-Year Proposed Total (with mid-cycle update) = $3.8 billion (an increase of $102.9 million or 
2.8 percent) 

• 11 new projects (Six-Year Total = $82.8 million in six-year spending) 

• Largest Six-Year Increases in Projects: 
o Water Reconstruction Program (+$75.3 million, +11.6 percent)  
o Trunk Sewer Reconstruction Program (+$34.4 million, +12.4 percent) 

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27

FY20-25 Approved 3,703,130   615,005  712,767    689,658    595,657    527,055    562,988  

FY21-26 Agency Request** 3,806,072   711,863    718,439    634,963    575,744    577,352  587,711  

change from amended 102,942         2.8% (904)             28,781         39,306         48,689         

FY21-26 CE Rec 3,806,072   711,863    718,439    634,963    575,744    577,352  587,711  

change from amended ($,%) 102,942         2.8% (904)             28,781         39,306         48,689         

change from Agency Req ($,%) -                 0.0% -               -               -               -               -             -             

Committee Rec 3,806,072   711,863    718,439    634,963    575,744    577,352  587,711  

change from amended ($,%) 102,942         2.8% (904)             28,781         39,306         48,689         

change from Agency Req ($,%) -                 0.0% -               -               -               -               -             -             

change from CE Rec ($,%) -                 0.0% -               -               -               -               -             -             

*Includes both CIP Expenditures and all debt-financed non-cip ("Information Only" project) costs

**Includes WSSCWATER's midcycle update which zeroed out the Advanced Metering Infrastructure "Information Only" project.

FY22-27 versus Approved FY21-26  Expenditures (in 000's)*

Six-Year Total
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o Sewer Reconstruction Program (+$33.2 million, +8.9 percent) 
o Large Diameter Water Pipe Rehabilitation Program (+$26.7 million, +6.0 percent) 

• Largest Six-Year Decreases in Projects 
o Advanced Metering Infrastructure (-$98.4 million) (project suspended per mid-cycle 

update) 
o Blue Plains Projects (-$54.1 million, -11.6 percent) 
o Other Capital Programs (-$18.8 million, -4.5 percent) 

 

OTHER ISSUES  

• Other Projects of Interest 
o Potomac Water Filtration Plant Consent Decree (+$14.7 million, +9.2 percent) 
o Piscataway Bio-Energy Project (+$10.3 million, +4.9 percent) 

• System Development Charge Bi-County Workgroup looking at possible changes to how developers 
are reimbursed for capital-sized improvements.  Issue will come back to both Councils at a future 
date. 

• Extension Cost-financing Bi-County Workgroup is looking at new more affordable approaches for 
properties within the planned service envelopes to connect to WSSC service.  

 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 

• Preliminarily approve the WSSCWATER CIP and “Information Only” Projects as proposed by WSSC 
(including WSSCWATER’s mid-cycle update). 

 

 
 

This report contains:          

• T&E Committee March 8, 2021 Council Staff Report   

• Council Staff Memorandum  Pages 1-16 

• County Executive's Recommended FY22-27  ©1-4 
Capital Improvements Program (WSSCWATER) 

• WSSCWATER's Spending Affordability Assumptions and  ©5-7 
Long-Range Financial Plan 

• February 17, 2021 Mid-Cycle Update Transmittal   ©8-9 

• Excerpts from WSSCWATER's Proposed FY22-27 CIP    ©10-44 

• Addendum Slides  ©45-63 
 
 

 

Alternative format requests for people with disabilities.  If you need assistance accessing this report 
you may submit alternative format requests to the ADA Compliance Manager. The ADA 
Compliance Manager can also be reached at 240-777-6197 (TTY 240-777-6196) or at 
adacompliance@montgomerycountymd.gov 

https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww2.montgomerycountymd.gov%2Fmcgportalapps%2FAccessibilityForm.aspx&data=02%7C01%7Csandra.marin%40montgomerycountymd.gov%7C79d44e803a8846df027008d6ad4e4d1b%7C6e01b1f9b1e54073ac97778069a0ad64%7C0%7C0%7C636886950086244453&sdata=AT2lwLz22SWBJ8c92gXfspY8lQVeGCrUbqSPzpYheB0%3D&reserved=0
mailto:adacompliance@montgomerycountymd.gov


 

 

T&E COMMITTEE #1 

March 8, 2021 

 

Worksession 

 

 

 

 

M E M O R A N D U M 

 

 

March 3, 2021 

 

 

TO:  Transportation and Environment Committee 

 

FROM: Keith Levchenko, Senior Legislative Analyst 

 

SUBJECT: Worksession: FY22-27 Capital Improvements Program: Washington Suburban 

Sanitary Commission (WSSCWATER)1 

  

 

PURPOSE: To review the WSSCWATER FY22-27 CIP 

 

 
 

1 Key words: #WSSCWATERCapitalBudget, Capital projects, Water and Sewer, WSSCWATER. 

Summary 

▪ Six-Year Proposed CIP Total* plus “Information Only” projects = $3.8 billion 

o Increase of $102.9 million (+2.8 percent) from the Approved CIP+Information Only 

o 11 new projects:  (Six-Year Total = $111.0 million in new spending) 

▪ 4 new projects in the Montgomery County/Bi-County portion of the CIP 

▪ Largest Six-Year Increases in Projects: 

o Water Reconstruction Program (+$75.3 million, +11.6 percent)  

o Trunk Sewer Reconstruction Program (+$34.4 million, +12.4 percent) 

o Sewer Reconstruction Program (+$33.2 million, +8.9 percent) 

o Large Diameter Water Pipe Rehabilitation Program (+$26.7 million, +6.0 percent) 

▪ Largest Six-Year Decreases in Projects 

o Advanced Metering Infrastructure (Mid-Cycle Update) (-$98.4 million) 

o Blue Plains Projects (-$54.1 million, -11.6 percent) 

o Other Capital Programs (-$18.8 million, -4.5 percent) 

▪ Other Projects of Interest 

o Potomac Water Filtration Plant Consent Decree (+$14.7 million, +9.2 percent) 

o Piscataway Bio-Energy Project (+$10.3 million, +4.9 percent) 

 

Council Staff Recommendation: Approve WSSCWATER’s Proposed FY22-27 CIP with 

WSSCWATER’s Mid-Cycle Update. 

 

*NOTE:  Above totals assume WSSCWATER’s “mid-cycle” update which zeroed out the Advanced 

Metering Infrastructure project. 
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Attachments to this memorandum include: 

• County Executive's Recommended FY22-27 Capital Improvements Program (WSSCWATER) (©1-4) 

• WSSCWATER’s Spending Affordability Assumptions and Long-Range Financial Plan as presented 

in its Proposed FY22 Budget (©5-7) 

• February 17, 2021 Mid-Cycle Update Transmittal (©8-9) 

• Excerpts from WSSCWATER’s Proposed FY22-27 CIP2 (©10-44) 

 

The following officials and staff from WSSCWATER and the Executive Branch are expected to attend 

this meeting: 

 

• Howie Denis, Commission Chair 

• Fausto Bayonet, Commissioner 

• Eloise Foster, Commission Vice-Chair 

• Carla Reid, General Manager/CEO 

• Joe Beach, Deputy General Manager for Administration 

• James Price, Deputy General Manager for Operations 

• Karyn Riley, Director, Intergovernmental Relations 

• Patti Colihan, Chief Financial Officer 

• Letitia Carolina-Powell, Budget Division Manager 

• Mark Brackett, Capital Budget Section Manager 

 

• Steve Shofar, Division Chief, Intergovernmental Affairs, Department of Environmental Protection 

• Rafael Murphy, Fiscal & Policy Analyst, Office of Management and Budget 

 

 

WSSCWATER will provide an overview of the WSSC CIP and how it fits within 

WSSCWATER’s financial plan.  Council Staff has provided additional background information below as 

well as some discussion about specific projects. 

 

BACKGROUND/TIMELINE 

 

 Under Md. Public Utilities Code Ann. §23-304, WSSCWATER must prepare and submit a six-

year CIP proposal to the County Executives and County Councils of Montgomery and Prince George’s 

Counties by October 1 of each year.   

 

 Unlike other County agency CIP proposals that are reviewed biennially, Montgomery County 

reviews the WSSCWATER CIP every year.  Also, unlike other agencies, WSSCWATER’s CIP and 

Operating budgets are not included within the County’s Spending Affordability processes.  Instead, 

WSSCWATER is subject to a separate affordability process, with both Montgomery and Prince George’s 

County Council review and approval in the fall of each year. 

 

The FY22-27 WSSCWATER CIP and Operating Budget Review Timeline 

• October 1, 2020:  WSSCWATER transmitted its Proposed FY22-27 CIP 

• October 27, 2020:  Council approval of WSSCWATER’s FY22 Spending Control Limits 

 
2 Complete copies of WSSCWATER’s FY22-27 Proposed CIP, Approved FY21-26 CIP, Approved FY21 Budget and Proposed 

FY22 Budget  publications are available for download at:  https://www.WSSCWATER.com/financial#currentbudget 

https://www.wsscwater.com/financial#currentbudget
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• January 15, 2020:  County Executive’s recommendations transmitted 

• February 9, 2021:  Council public hearing on the FY22 Capital Budget and FY22-27 CIP 

• February 17, 2021:  WSSCWATER transmitted a “mid-cycle” update to its CIP which zeroed out 

spending in the Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMR) project based on Commission action on 

November 18, 2021. 

• March 1, 2021:  WSSCWATER transmitted its Proposed FY22 Budget 

• March 8, 2021:  T&E Committee review of the WSSCWATER CIP 

• TBD:  Council review of the WSSCWATER CIP 

• April, 2021:  T&E Committee review of the WSSCWATER Proposed FY22 Budget 

• Early May 2021:  Council review of the WSSCWATER Proposed FY22 Budget 

• May, 13, 2021:  Bi-County meeting between Montgomery County and Prince George’s County 

Councils on the WSSCWATER CIP and Operating Budget, as well as any other Bi-County budget 

issues 

 

COUNTY EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATIONS 

(See ©1-4) 

 

 The County Executive’s recommendations for the FY22-27 WSSCWATER CIP were transmitted 

on January 15.  He does not recommend any changes to WSSCWATER’s Proposed CIP.  The transmittal 

provides some discussion of priority areas for funding and also notes that given the Commission’s 

suspension of WSSC’s Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) project, revisions to the originally 

proposed CIP are expected from WSSC. 

 

FISCAL OVERVIEW 

 

Spending Control Limits/Affordability 

 

WSSCWATER’s latest fiscal plan from the recently proposed FY22 Budget is attached on ©5-7.  

WSSC continues to face fiscal pressures due to several factors including: 

 

• high levels of debt service (approximately 38 percent of total expenses; the target level is <40 

percent) primarily due to increased spending on infrastructure work over the past decade as well 

as environmental mandates.  The Financial Plan also assumes to ramp up annual PAYGO levels 

substantially during the CIP period.  

• continuing flat water consumption (rate revenue makes up about 86 percent of WSSC’s revenues), 

• Reduced reconstruction debt service offset (REDO) available to cover operating expenses 

(balance is down to zero in FY25) 

• Meeting fiscal policy targets such as 

o building up  “days of operating reserve on hand” (target of 75 to 105 days based on 

industry standards) 

o Improving debt service coverage over the six-year period (target is 1.10 to 1.25). 

• The current pandemic is also impacting revenues through a large increase in delinquent accounts.   

 

The above trends result in the Fiscal Plan assuming significant rate increases in FY23 and beyond. 

 

Last fall, the two Councils came to agreement on FY22 spending control limits.  Both Councils 

supported a rate increase limit of 5.9 percent, along with agreed-upon ceilings for New Water and Sewer 
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Debt, Total Water and Sewer Debt Service, and Total Water/Sewer Operating Expenses.  For additional 

information, please see the Council Staff Report from the Council’s worksession/action on FY22 

Spending Control Limits. 

 

Both the FY19-24 CIP and FY20-25 CIP’s included bond-funded cuts totaling over $183 million.  

These cuts were made to reduce debt service impacts on the WSSCWATER Operating Budget and keep 

debt service as a percentage of total expenditures under the 40 percent spending affordability target.   

 

The FY21-26 CIP included a relatively small 1.0 percent increase in bond-funding. 

 

The Original Proposed FY22-27 CIP assumes 0,4 percent increase in bond funding.  However, 

when taking into account substantial increases in PAYGO assumed in the six-year period, the overall 

increase across both Bond funding and PAYGO is 4.6 percent.  However, when taking into account the 

mid-cycle update which zeroed out the Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMR) project, the overall six-

year increase in bond funding and PAYGO is 1.8 percent. 

 

CIP Summary 

 

 The following chart presents WSSCWATER’s original proposed versus approved expenditures 

for its CIP, as well as for its “Information Only” projects. 

  

 
 

Grand Approved Six-Year

Total FY21 Total FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27

CIP Total

Approved FY21-26 375,073    1,985,172          432,950    393,425    304,396    229,627    249,701    

Proposed FY22-27 2,084,564          466,879    458,043    365,984    282,965    260,418    250,275    

Difference 99,392              33,929      64,618      61,588      53,338      10,717      

% Change 5.0% 7.8% 16.4% 20.2% 23.2% 4.3%

Information Only*

Approved FY21-26 239,932    1,717,958          279,817    296,233    291,261    297,428    313,287    

Proposed FY22-27 1,819,870          266,272    292,201    300,784    306,243    316,934    337,436    

Difference 101,912            (13,545)     (4,032)       9,523        8,815        3,647        

% Change 5.9% -4.8% -1.4% 3.3% 3.0% 1.2%

CIP + Information Only

Approved FY21-26 615,005    3,703,130          712,767    689,658    595,657    527,055    562,988    

Proposed FY22-27 3,904,434          733,151    750,244    666,768    589,208    577,352    587,711    

Difference 201,304            20,384      60,586      71,111      62,153      14,364      

% Change 5.4% 2.9% 8.8% 11.9% 11.8% 2.6%

Midcycle Update

FY22-27 Change (98,362)             (21,288)     (31,805)     (31,805)     (13,464)     -           -           

FY22-27 Latest Proposed 3,806,072          711,863    718,439    634,963    575,744    577,352    587,711    

Difference 102,942            (904)         28,781      39,306      48,689      14,364      

% Change 2.8% -0.1% 4.2% 6.6% 9.2% 2.6%

*Information Only projects are multi-year projects which do not meet the State definition for inclusion in the CIP.

($s in 000s)

Total WSSC Capital Expenditures (CIP+Information Only)

Proposed FY22-27 CIP versus Approved FY21-26 CIP

https://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/council/Resources/Files/agenda/col/2020/20201027/20201027_2-5.pdf
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▪ Counting both WSSCWATER’s Original Proposed CIP and “Information Only” projects,5 results 

in overall capital expenditures of $3.9 billion (up $201.3 million or 5.4 percent). 

 

▪ However, taking into account WSSC’s “mid-cycle update”8 results in a reduction of $98.4 million 

in WSSC Bond-funded expenditures from the Original Proposed FY22-27 CIP.  The revised 

WSSC Proposal is $3.8 billion (an increase of $102.9 million or 2.8 percent). 

 

▪ Blue Plains projects total $392.1 million for FY22-27 (a decrease of $51.4 million or 11.6 percent 

from the FY21-26 CIP). 

 

▪ The Blue Plains projects plus eight other Bi-County and “Information Only” projects account for 

over 85 percent of WSSC’s Original Proposed FY22-27 expenditures.  These other projects 

include: 

 

o Large Diameter Water Pipe Rehabilitation 

o Trunk Sewer Reconstruction 

o Piscataway Bioenergy Project 

o Potomac Consent Decree Program 

o Water Reconstruction Program 

o Sewer Reconstruction Program 

o Engineering Support Program 

o Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) (zeroed out as part of the mid-cycle update) 

 

Funding Sources 

 

 The following chart compares funding sources for the Approved FY21-26 CIP and the Latest 

Proposed FY22-27 CIP (including “Information Only” projects). 

 

 

5 “Information Only” projects (which are presented in the CIP but are not formally part of the CIP) continue to represent a 

large portion of WSSCWATER’s infrastructure-related work.  FY22-27 expenditures for these projects were originally 

proposed to be $1.82 billion ($1.7 billion when factoring in the midcycle update). 

8 WSSC’s mid-cycle update zeroes out WSSC’s Advanced Metering Infrastructure Information Only project per the 

Commission’s action last November. 
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 Each of these funding sources, and how they relate to WSSCWATER projects, is described on 

©10.  Bond funding has long been the dominant funding source (over 84 percent of funding in the 

Proposed CIP).9  The Original FY22-27 Proposed CIP + Information Only projects assumed bond funding 

would increase by $14.3 million.  PAYGO is assumed to increase substantially in the six-year period.  The 

System Development Charge (SDC), and federal/state grants make up the other major sources of funding.  

The mid-cycle update resulted in a $98.4 million reduction in the FY22-27 Proposed CIP (all in WSSC 

Bonds).  As a result, bond-funding drops by $98 million over the six-year period. 

 

GROWTH FUNDING 

 

 WSSCWATER’s capital expenditures can be divided into three categories:  growth, environmental 

regulations, and system improvements.  While most of the capital expenditures are for system 

improvement (91 percent in FY22), about $130 million (or 3.3 percent) of six-year  proposed expenditures 

in the six-year period are needed to accommodate growth.   

 

 The major sources used to fund growth are:   

 

• System Development Charge (SDC); 

• Direct Developer Contributions; and 

• Payments by Applicants. 

 

Many of the projects in the WSSCWATER CIP are funded with the above-mentioned sources.  

For instance, water and sewer projects needed to accommodate growth in Clarksburg are funded with 

these sources. 

 
9 The resulting debt service from WSSCWATER’s bond funding in the CIP makes up more than one-third of WSSCWATER’s 

annual Water and Sewer Operating Expenses. 
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The SDC is a major source of funding for much of the new water/sewer infrastructure built in the 

County.  WSSCWATER estimates approximately $159.4 million in revenue over the six-year period.  

Developer credits and SDC exemptions11 reduce the net revenue to about $133.4 million.  For more 

background on the SDC, please see ©10-11. 

 

 The SDC Fund has a balance of approximately $15.9 million (as of December 31, 2020). 

Overall, WSSCWATER estimates a surplus in growth funding versus expenditures over the six-year 

period of $3.7 million, as shown on ©12.  This is a substantially lower surplus than reflected in the 

Approved CIP, because of several newly proposed wastewater pumping station rehabilitation projects 

which are partly or mostly supported with SDC funding. 

 

 WSSCWATER’s Preliminary Proposed Operating Budget (i.e., public hearing draft) for FY22 

assumes no change in SDC rates.12 

 

 WSSCWATER is leading an SDC Bi-County workgroup consisting of staff from the County 

Council and Executive Branches of both Montgomery and Prince George’s Counties.  The group is 

looking at potential changes to how developers are reimbursed for capital-sized improvements made to 

WSSC’s infrastructure.  Currently, developers are eligible to be paid back for these improvements over 

20 years.  However, the payback is not guaranteed.  It is contingent upon sufficient SDC revenues being 

collected by WSSC from properties within the same sewer basin being received during that time.  

WSSCWATER is looking at eliminating the geographic requirement for the revenue reimbursement and 

guaranteeing the payback over a set period.  However, these changes would require increases in the SDC 

rates to cover this increased liability to WSSCWATER.  This issue is still under development and will 

likely be discussed through a joint Council T&E/TIEE Committee briefing later this year. 

 

WSSCWATER FY22-27 PROJECT HIGHLIGHTS 

 

For a full list of WSSCWATER’s projects included in the FY22-27 Proposed CIP, please see: 

 

• Montgomery County Water Projects (©16) 

• Montgomery County Sewer Projects (©19) 

• Bi-County Water Projects (©21) 

• Bi-County Sewer Projects (©26) 

• Prince George’s County Water and Sewer Projects (©36-37) 

• Information Only Projects (©38) 

 

New Projects 

 

There are 11 new projects proposed (see ©14), including two new water projects  and one new 

sewer project in Montgomery County and a Bi-County sewer project as described below: 

 

 
11 For purposes of projecting future SDC balances, WSSCWATER assumes Montgomery and Prince George’s counties utilize 

the full $1.0 million in exemptions each fiscal year. Any amounts within each county’s $500,000 share not used in each year 

carry over to the next fiscal year.  As of December 31, 2020, Montgomery County had $7.8 million and Prince George’s County 

had $2.4 million in exemption capacity. 
12 NOTE:  For many years (and as proposed for FY22), WSSCWATER has increased the maximum allowable charge (as 

permitted under State law) but has left the actual rate charged unchanged. 
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• Pleasant’s Property Water Main Extension (PDF on ©17) (developer-funded):  Six-year total = 

$2.0 million.  This project provides for the construction of 2,320 feet of 16-inch water main to 

serve the Pleasant’s Property. 

 

• Viva White Oak Water Main (PDF on ©18) (developer-funded):  Six-year total = $1.78 million.  

This project provides for the construction of 8,900 feet of water main to serve the Viva White Oak 

development and vicinity. 

 

• Viva White Oak Sewer Main (PDF on ©20) (developer-funded):  Six-year total = $1.5 million.  

This project provides for the construction of 4,175 feet of 15-inch to 24-inch sewer main to serve 

the Viva White Oak development and vicinity. 

 

• Anacostia #2 WWPS Upgrades (PDF on ©32) (WSSC Bonds and SDC):  Six-year total = $23.4 

million.  This project provides for the replacement of electrical equipment, bar screens, and other 

major upgrades to WSSC’s largest volume wastewater pump station (50 to 60 million gallons per 

day of flow). 

 

There are several other newly requested wastewater pump station rehab projects in the Prince 

George’s County portion of the CIP. 

 

Council Staff does not have any issues with these projects.  WSSCWATER staff will be 

available to discuss these projects with the Committee. 

 

Montgomery County and Bi-County Projects 

 

 Each Council generally focuses on the projects within its county and the Bi-County projects.  The 

following chart summarizes six-year program information for Montgomery County and Bi-County 

projects only.  Prince George’s County projects are listed on ©36-37. 
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 Montgomery County and Bi-County expenditures are up 2.3 percent for similar reasons noted for 

the Total WSSC CIP/Information Only numbers. 

 

Montgomery County and Bi-County Projects (Major Changes Summary) 

 

The following table presents the major six-year cost changes (both increases and decreases) for the 

Montgomery County and Bi-County projects.  

 

Grand Approved Six-Year

Total FY21 Total FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27

CIP Total

Approved FY19-24 299,833  1,669,764     330,802  318,345  262,828  217,943  240,013  

Proposed FY20-25 1,745,286     334,295  357,976  297,477  257,785  250,558  247,195  

Difference 75,522          3,493     39,631    34,649    39,842    10,545    

% Change 4.5% 1.1% 12.4% 13.2% 18.3% 4.4%

Information Only*

Approved FY19-24* 239,932  1,717,958     279,817  296,233  291,261  297,428  313,287  

Proposed FY20-25 1,819,870     266,272  292,201  300,784  306,243  316,934  337,436  

Difference 101,912        (13,545)   (4,032)    9,523     8,815     3,647     

% Change 5.9% -4.8% -1.4% 3.3% 3.0% 1.2%

CIP + Information Only

Approved FY19-24 539,765  3,387,722     610,619  614,578  554,089  515,371  553,300  

Proposed FY20-25 3,565,156     600,567  650,177  598,261  564,028  567,492  584,631  

Difference 177,434        (10,052)   35,599    44,172    48,657    14,192    

% Change 5.2% -1.6% 5.8% 8.0% 9.4% 2.6%

Midcycle Update

FY22-27 Change (98,362)         (21,288)   (31,805)   (31,805)   (13,464)   -         -         

FY22-27 Latest Proposed 3,466,794     579,279  618,372  566,456  550,564  567,492  584,631  

Difference 79,072          (31,340)   3,794     12,367    35,193    14,192    

% Change 2.3% -5.1% 0.6% 2.2% 6.8% 2.6%

*Information Only projects are multi-year projects which do not meet the State definition for inclusion in the CIP.

Proposed FY21-26 CIP versus Approved FY22-27 CIP

($s in 000s)

Table 2:

Total WSSC Expenditures (Montgomery County and Bi-County Only)

(CIP+Information Only)
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Several projects are seeing cost drops as they move through construction, and others are receiving 

inflationary increases.  However, there are some other large fluctuations (up and down) in several major 

projects.  The largest increases involve:  the Water Reconstruction and Sewer Reconstruction programs 

(+$98.5 million in total) which are seeing increases after having had expenditures deferred the past couple 

of years.  The Trunk Sewer Reconstruction Program is also seeing an increase as is the Large Diameter 

Water Pipe Rehabilitation Program, and the Potomac WFP Consent Decree ($42.0 million).  The largest 

decreases are in the AMR project (per the mid-cycle update), the Blue Plains projects, and Other Capital 

Projects.  The four new projects are also reflected in this chart which increase the six-year total by $28.6 

million. 

 

 

 

Six-Year Cost

Change (in 000s) Project Comment

75,304              Water Reconstruction Program increases after deferrals in work the past 2 years

34,408              Trunk Sewer Reconstruction Program

Based on recommendations from the Buried 

Wastewater Assets System Asset Management 

Plan. SSO Consent Degree Schedule completion 

deadline of 2022.

33,178              Sewer Reconstruction Program increases after deferrals in work the past 2 years

26,747              Large Diameter Water Pipe Rehabilitation Program

Six-year cost increase reflects latest expenditure 

and schedule estimates based on WSSC's Buried 

Water Asset Systems Asset Management Plan

23,361              Anacostia #2 WWPS Upgrades New project

14,700              Potomac WFP Consent Decree Program
Six-year cost up because of previously beyond six-

year construction costs now in FY27.

13,850              Water Storage Facility Rehabilitation Program Acceleration of work on remaining tanks

12,461              Septage Discharge Facility Planning & Implementation Costs reflect current project scope and timing

10,292              Piscataway Bioenergy Based on bid prices at 60% design documents

4,963                Land and Rights of Way Acquisition - Bi-County Water

Costs increased to reflect the annual $1.0 million 

allocation for acquisition of land and easements for 

watershed protection, previously budgeted 

elsewhere.

2,000                Engineering Support Program Adding FY27 at a higher level of effort than FY21.

1,984                Pleasant's Propery Water Main Extension New Developer-Funded Project

1,780                Viva White Oak Water Main New Developer-Funded Project

1,500                Viva White Oak Sewer Main New Developer-Funded Project

1,278                Potomac WFP Main Zone Pipeline inflationary increase

(1,095)               Regional Water Supply Resiliency
Federally-Funded, Six-year cost down as project 

proceeds.

(1,430)               Patuxent Raw Water Pipeline Minor cost change

(1,468)               Shady Grove Neighborhood Center Developer-Funded Project

(2,848)               
Potomac WFP Pre-Filter Chlorination & Air Scour 

Improvements

Six-year cost down as project moves through 

construction with completion in FY22.

(5,065)               Energy Performance Program Based on current project schedule

(18,836)             Other Capital Programs
Costs reduced based on revised allocations of 

work to other capital projects

(51,368)             Blue Plains Projects Based on DCWater's latest budget assumptions

(95,584)             Advanced Metering Infrastructure
Project zeroed out per Commission action in 

November 2020.

Table 3:

FY22-27 Major Changes in 6 Year Costs (MC and Bi-County Only + Information Only)
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REVIEW OF SELECTED PROJECTS 

 

Blue Plains Project Costs (PDFs on ©27-31) 

 

 
 

 The Blue Plains projects make up a sizable portion (32.7 percent) of WSSCWATER’s Sewer CIP 

(18.8 percent of WSSCWATER’s Proposed CIP and 10.0 percent of the Proposed CIP when including 

WSSCWATER’s Information Only projects).  WSSCWATER’s Proposed CIP assumes $392.1 million 

over the FY22-27 period.  This is a decrease of $51.4 million (or -11.6 percent) from the FY21-26 CIP.  

WSSCWATER Staff provided the following reasons for the cost decrease: 

 

“The decrease in FY’22-27 CIP is due to project cost estimates and schedule revisions for 

numerous projects including primary sedimentation tank covers and odor scrubbers, grit 

removal facilities, effluent filter upgrades and secondary treatment projects that moved the 

majority of the costs out of six-year program and into beyond six years and a technical 

correction in how project staff and management costs were calculated and applied to 

projects that had overstated those costs in the FY’21-26 CIP.  Due to the Covid-19 

pandemic and anticipated impacts on revenues, DC Water indicated that they expected to 

make adjustments to their capital plan to defer and reprioritize projects.” 

 

 DC Water’s latest capital expenditure totals were approved by the DC Water Board of Directors 

after WSSCWATER transmitted its CIP last fall.  WSSCWATER is still reviewing the DCWater budget 

cost share and expenditure projections but does not expect significant changes in the numbers based on 

its initial review. 

 

Potomac WFP Consent Decree Program (PDF on ©22) 

 

 This project was created five years ago to provide for the short- and long-term work required as a 

result of the Potomac Water Filtration Plant Consent Decree entered by the U.S. District Court on April 

15, 2016.  The Consent Decree requires WSSCWATER to pursue both short-term operational and capital 

improvements to significantly reduce the pounds per day of solids discharged to the Potomac River and 

long-term improvements to meet future MDE permit requirements. 

 

 The Consent Decree required WSSCWATER to submit a final audit report and draft long-term 

upgrade plan to MDE by January 1, 2017.  The audit report identified current conditions and recommended 

short-term operational and capital improvements (capped at $8.5 million in the Consent Decree) to 

significantly reduce solids discharged by April 1, 2020.  The required short-term upgrades are scheduled 

for completion by the April 2020 deadline.  This work will result in a treatment capacity of approximately 

144,000 dry pounds per day.  As noted last year, this would still leave an estimated 15 days per year when 

this capacity is exceeded (based on 2003 to 2015 data).  The short-term improvements were developed in 

Approved Six-Year

FY21 Total FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27

Total Blue Plains Project Costs

Approved FY21-26 59,506      443,486      72,534      81,362        69,207        66,905       93,972       

Proposed FY22-27 392,118      54,635      60,308        63,153        64,774       74,616       74,632      

Difference (51,368)       (17,899)     (21,054)       (6,054)        (2,131)        (19,356)      

% Change -11.6% -24.7% -25.9% -8.7% -3.2% -20.6%

CE Recommended FY22-27 392,118      54,635      60,308        63,153        64,774       74,616       74,632      

$  Change from Proposed -             -           -             -             -             -             -            

% Change from Proposed 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 4:  Blue Plains Projects:  Expenditures (in $000s)
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the context of the future long-term strategies (with the short-term measures being either necessary or 

complementary to the long-term efforts).   

 

 The Long-Term Upgrade Plan identified capital costs ranging from $165 million to $461 million 

to meet the Consent Decree requirements by the deadline of January 1, 2026.  The consultant did a detailed 

analysis of three options (after screening out numerous others), all of which involve various improvements 

and new facilities at the current plant.  Each of the three options was costed out at treatment capacities of 

301,000 dry pounds per day (addressing the 99th percentile of solids) and 688,000 dry pounds per day 

(which would address the peak solids volumes experienced in all storms in the historical record since 

2003).  At the 99th percentile, one could expect one or two basin-wide storms per year that may exceed 

this capacity.  Ultimately, WSSCWATER chose the option with the lowest net present cost (looking at 

total estimated operating and maintenance costs and capital costs) at both treatment levels. 

 

 In late 2017, the Maryland Department of the Environment (MDE) approved WSSCWATER’s 

short-term plan but rejected the long-term plan, noting that treating to the 99th percentile would still result 

in an estimated three days per year of unauthorized discharges.  MDE noted that it would approve a plan 

that addressed solids to the 99.9th percentile, since that would result in no expected unauthorized 

discharges during the year.  However, the additional capital cost to get from the 99th to the 99.9th percentile 

would cost an additional $35 to $40 million.  In September 2018, WSSCWATER transmitted its revised 

Long-Term Upgrade Plan that expanded the work to get to the 99.9th percentile.  The additional costs for 

this expanded effort were approved as part of the FY21-26 project expenditures.  The long-term plan 

improvements are currently in design with completion scheduled to meet the deadline of January 2026. 

 

  The FY22-27 CIP assumes an increase of $14,7 million (+9.2 percent) based on construction costs 

previously beyond six-years moving into FY27.  The total project cost is only up about 0.5 percent. 

 

Large Diameter Water Pipe & Large Valve Rehabilitation Program ($446.2 million over six years, PDF 

on ©23-24)  

 

 This project funds the rehabilitation of transmission mains (pipes greater than 16 inches in 

diameter) in lengths of 100 feet or greater.  WSSCWATER’s transmission system (like the smaller water 

distribution lines) is aging, and WSSCWATER moved to a more systematic inspection, repair, and 

replacement approach as a result.  The inspections, fiber optic monitoring, and repairs on shorter sections 

of pipe remain in the Operating Budget. 

 

 WSSCWATER has approximately 1,061 miles of large diameter water main (mains ranging in 

size from 16 inches to 96 inches in diameter), of which 350 miles are pre-cast concrete cylinder pipe 

(PCCP), 350 miles are cast iron, 326 miles are ductile iron, and 35 miles are steel.  PCCP pipe is the 

highest priority for inspection, monitoring, repair, and replacement because PCCP pipe can fail in a more 

catastrophic manner than pipes made out of other materials, such as iron or steel.  Both counties have 

experienced large PCCP pipe failures.  Montgomery County experienced large pipe failures in June 2008 

(Derwood), December 2008 (River Road), and March 2013 (Chevy Chase Lake). 

 

 This project also includes WSSCWATER’s large valve inspection and repair program..  

WSSCWATER estimates that it has nearly 1,500 large diameter (greater than 16-inch diameter) valves.   
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 The proposed six-year cost for this project is $473 million (an increase of $26.7 million or 6.0 

percent).  WSSCWATER has noted the increase in the project primarily being due to several changes 

including: 

 

• The reallocation of about $11 million in costs from the Other Capital Programs projects.  That 

project is down $18.8 million in the six-year period). 

• The remainder of the increase is mostly due to cost increases for ferrous pipe replacement ($7.6 

million) and large valve replacements ($8.0 million). The ferrous pipe replacement increase results 

from changes to the estimated cost per mile for paving based on recent experience. The increase 

for large valve replacements is due to changes to the unit cost estimates for construction and paving 

based on the design documents for the first replacements under this program. 

 

WSSCWATER’s Large Diameter Water Pipe Rehabilitation Program continues to be high 

priority for Montgomery County (and for Prince George’s County), given the substantial impacts 

when these large pipes fail (especially PCCP). 

 

Trunk Sewer Reconstruction Program (PDF on ©35) 

 

 This project was added over a decade ago to address Consent Decree requirements to eliminate 

sanitary sewer overflows (SSOs).  Under the terms of the Consent Decree (signed in December 2005 with 

the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), the State of Maryland, and four conservation 

groups), WSSCWATER expects to spend an estimated $2.1 billion across 24 sewer-shed basins with over 

7,000 assets over a 1,000 square mile area.  Rehabilitation work was supposed to be completed within 

10 years (2015).  Because of delays in acquiring environmental permits, WSSCWATER received a 

deadline extension to 2022 for program completion.  All basins had work either completed or underway 

by the 2015 deadline.  For more information on this project please see WSSCWATER Staff’s January 

SSO Consent Decree Briefing to the Commissioners. 

 

 Proposed FY22-27 expenditures for this project are $312.4 million (an increase of  $34.4 million 

and 12.4 percent) from the Approved total of $277.9 million). 

 

The six-year increase in this project is due to the inclusion of the holistic rehabilitation work in the 

Piscataway Basin in the FY22-27 CIP.  The six-year total cost for the Piscataway Basin capital work is 

about $39.0 million. This increase was partially offset by minor decreases in other work activities. 

 

Piscataway WRRF Bio-Energy Project (PDF on ©33-34) 

 

 This project represents WSSCWATER’s long-term solution to address its biosolids disposal.  This 

project provides for a comprehensive design, construction, maintenance, monitoring, and verification 

effort to generate approximately 2.0 MW of electricity and reduce biosolids by 50 to 55 percent of current 

output through an anaerobic digestion/Combined Heat & Power process.  This project is expected to 

provide energy savings, reduced biosolids disposal costs, and reduced chemical costs totaling about $3.7 

million in savings per year.  The project will also avoid the need for capital work at other facilities 

estimated at $67.4 million.  The project is sized for WSSCWATER biosolids with future accommodation 

of fats, oils, and grease (FOG).  The project is scheduled for completion in late 2024. 

 

https://www.wsscwater.com/files/live/sites/wssc/files/Commission%20Agendas/2021%20agendas/january/SSO%20Consent%20Decree%20Update%20FINAL%201.27.21.pdf
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 Proposed FY22-27 expenditures for this project are $222.6 million, an increase of $10.3 million 

(or 4.9 percent).  Costs have increased in this project over the past several years based on construction 

industry escalations for labor and materials. 

 

The site demolition and underground utility work is complete and the concrete foundations for the 

new anaerobic digester tanks and new solids handling building have been poured.  WSSCWATER expects 

to close on the second MDE Low-Interest Loan for $85M before the end of March. 

 

 “Information Only” Projects (see ©38-44) 

 

 
 

Water Reconstruction Program (PDF on ©39) 

 

 This “Information Only” project funds small water main replacement throughout the 

WSSCWATER service area.  The project does not include any funding for “major capital projects” as 

defined in state law.  The estimated six-year cost is $726.5 million, which reflects an increase of $75.3 

million or -11.6 percent from the FY21-26 six-year total of $651.2 million. 

 

 Over the past decade, WSSCWATER had ramped up the annual number of miles of pipe to be 

replaced.  Beginning with the Approved FY10-15 CIP, budgeted and actual replacement miles began to 

increase steadily.  The budget level for FY10 was 27 miles per year.  The following years saw increases, 

with 55 miles of replacement budgeted in FY18 (although 48 miles were completed).  For FY19, 

WSSCWATER had 45 miles budgeted.  Cuts in this program were approved for FY19 (and projected in 

FY20 through FY24) to help reduce debt service impacts on the WSSCWATER Operating Budget.   

 

 After two straight years of budgeting for 25 miles to be replaced.  WSSCWATER is assuming to 

bump this up to 31 miles per year in FY22.  While an increase, this is still far below WSSC’s previous 

goal of a 100-year replacement cycle (or about 50 miles per year). 

 

 WSSCWATER has noted that it continues to make investments in new technologies (such as 

pressure monitoring systems, and satellite and other leak detection tools).  WSSCWATER had also done 

a substantial amount of catch-up in this project over the past decade.  Combined with these new 

technologies, a longer replacement cycle (at least in the short-term) appears reasonable. 

 

 

Six-Year

Project Total FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27

Information Only Projects

Water Reconstruction 726,526    83,563      98,645      112,801     128,392     143,484     159,641     

Sewer Reconstruction 405,402    71,083      69,344      63,335      65,236      67,195      69,209      

Laboratory Division Building Expansion 19,884     9,482        9,680        722           -            -            -            

Engineering Support Program 116,000    18,000      18,000      20,000      20,000      20,000      20,000      

Energy Performance 12,077     3,576        4,376        2,750        1,375        -            -            

Water Storage Facility Rehab Program 32,000     3,000        4,000        5,000        6,000        7,000        7,000        

Speciality Valve Vault Rehab Program 5,994       2,252        1,248        1,302        457           335           400           

Advanced Metering Infrastructure* -           -            -            -            -            -            -            

Other Capital Programs 403,050    53,738      54,818      63,069      71,319      78,920      81,186      

D'Arcy Park North Relief Sewer 575          290           285           -            -            -            -            

Information Only Projects Total 1,721,508 244,984     260,396     268,979     292,779     316,934     337,436     

*reflects mid-cycle update zeroing out project

Table 5:  Information-Only Projects
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Sewer Reconstruction Program (PDF on ©40) 

 

 This “Information Only” project funds comprehensive sewer system evaluations and rehabilitation 

programs.  WSSCWATER has approximately 5,500 miles of sewer pipe.  The project continues to assume 

the rehabilitation of about 20 miles of sewer main per year. 

 

 The six-year cost is $405.4 million , which is up $33.2 million (8.9 percent) from the FY21-26 

level of $372.2 million.  The proposed costs reflect the current plan for the completion of Phase 2 Consent 

Decree work.  As with the Water Reconstruction Program above, the sewer reconstruction project does 

not include funding for “major capital projects” as defined in state law.  Capital-size projects that are 

identified in this project become stand-alone projects or are dealt with in the Trunk Sewer Rehabilitation 

project. 

 

As with the Trunk Sewer Reconstruction Program, the six-year increase is due to the inclusion of 

the holistic rehabilitation work in the Piscataway Basin in the FYs 2022-2027 CIP. The six-year total cost 

for the Piscataway Basin capital work in this project is about $38.1 million. This increase was partially 

offset by decreases in other work activities. 

 

Advanced Metering Infrastructure (Original Proposed PDF on ©43, Mid-Cycle Update PDF on ©9) 

 

 This project provides for the implementation of a system-wide automated meter reading 

infrastructure system to maximize customer service and operational efficiency.   

 

 The customer benefits of such a system include  monthly billings based on actual water usage, 

more rapid identification of leaks, and the ability of the customer to better monitor water usage.  For 

WSSCWATER, the elimination of the need for manual reading of all customer meters presents significant 

cost savings.  WSSCWATER would also gain the capability to do more and better analysis of actual water 

usage and potential future billing structures. 

 

 The Original Proposed FY22-27 cost was $98.4 million, up $2.8 million (or 2.9 percent) from the 

approved six-year total of $95.6 million. 

 

On November 18, 2020, the WSSCWATER Commissioners voted to suspend implementation of 

AMI indefinitely, given current financial uncertainties and the ongoing pandemic.  The project was funded 

with WSSC Bonds and the cancelling of the project results in a reduction in the Proposed FY22-27 CIP 

of $98.4 million. 

 

 A cost-benefit analysis from last fall for the project showed a doubling of costs from what is 

reflected in the Approved CIP (primarily as a result of accelerating the purchase of new AMI compatible 

meters).  This meter replacement acceleration was included in the cost-benefit analysis because WSSC’s 

meter inventory has aged substantially since the last study was done in 2011, it would provide a more 

uniform meter inventory, and because broader meter replacement would capture substantially more project 

payback.  This payback would come in the form of additional rate revenue since older meters tend to 

underread water usage.  For more information on the cost-benefit analysis ,please see the WSSCWATER 

Staff Presentation to the Commissioners from November 2020. 

 

WSSCWATER and the Council had also received some correspondence from WSSCWATER 

customers concerned about the potential health effects of the smart meter technology (specifically radio 

https://www.wsscwater.com/files/live/sites/wssc/files/Commission%20Agendas/2020%20agendas/november/AMI%20CBA%20Briefing%20FINAL%201.18.20.pdf
https://www.wsscwater.com/files/live/sites/wssc/files/Commission%20Agendas/2020%20agendas/november/AMI%20CBA%20Briefing%20FINAL%201.18.20.pdf
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frequency or RF exposure) as well as privacy issues.  WSSC did a substantial amount of review of the 

research on RF exposure and also hired an expert to review the issue in the context of WSSC’s AMI scope.  

This information is available at:  https://www.wsscwater.com/AMI. 

 

With the project now suspended, the question is where does WSSC go from here?  The AMI project 

includes some substantial operational benefits as well as an 11-year payback.  WSSC could capture much 

of the project payback by pursuing an accelerated meter replacement program (irrespective of whether 

AMI moves forward).  However, this meter acceleration without AMI would not provide the other 

operational benefits noted earlier. 

 

WSSC has noted that it is looking at various initiatives to address the aging, unreliability, and 

inaccuracy of meters and improve operational efficiencies of meter reading including: 

 

• Map the aging meter population across the distribution system to establish a formal 

robust replacement plan.  Current replacements are done when there is a billing 

dispute or known meter problem. 

• Prioritize and increase large commercial meter testing, repair, and replacement 

• Gage the impacts of standardizing inventory and equipment.  WSSC currently has 

over 8 different meter manufacturers which means maintaining meter reading 

equipment for all 8 manufacturers. 

• Review WSSC’s existing AMR infrastructure and determine the potential for 

upgrades. 

• Research opportunities to partner with a smart city and piggyback on their network 

for meter reading 

• Research the feasibility of using in-home internet services to read transmissions 

 

Council Staff is supportive of WSSCWATER’s efforts to improve its automated meter 

reading capabilities and secure the potential savings and operational efficiencies identified in its 

AMI research.  Council Staff recommends that WSSCWATER compare these potential alternatives 

to AMI in terms of costs, savings, revenue generation, and operational benefits over time.  This 

analysis can then be brought back to the Commission and the two Councils for further discussion 

and action. 

 

Council Staff Recommendation 

 

Council Staff recommends preliminary approval of WSSCWATER’s Proposed FY22-27 

Capital Improvements Program (CIP).  Final action on the WSSCWATER CIP and Operating 

Budget will occur at the Bi-County meeting in Mid-May. 

 

 

 

Attachments 
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M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 

January 15, 2021 
 
 
TO:  Tom Hucker, President, County Council 
 
FROM: Marc Elrich, County Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission (WSSC) 
  FY22-27 Capital Improvements Program (CIP) and FY22 CIP Expenditures 
 
 
  I am pleased to transmit to you, in accordance with State law, my recommended 
FY22-27 CIP and FY22 CIP expenditures for the Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission 
(WSSC Water). 
 

WSSC Water’s Proposed FY22-27 CIP totals $2.085 billion, of which $1.745 
billion is for Montgomery County and bi-county projects. The latter figure represents a $75.5 
million (4.5%) increase from the six-year total for Montgomery County and bi-county projects in 
the Commission’s approved FY21-26 CIP. The majority of this net increase ($75.5 million) is 
due to the deferral of projects from FY20 and FY21 into the six-year period due to COVID 
impacts and a new $31 million project replacing a critical pump station’s electrical infrastructure 
and increases to the Piscataway Bioenergy Project.   
 
Spending Control Limits 
 
  I concurred with the unanimous recommendation of the Montgomery County 
Council Transportation and Environment Committee, which the Council adopted, on FY22 
Spending Control Limits that included a Maximum Average Rate Increase of 5.9 percent for the 
FY22 operating and capital budgets.  This rate increase is 0.1 percentage points lower than the 
6.0 percent average rate increase approved for FY21.   
 
  Under the 5.9 percent rate increase allowed by the Council adopted Spending 
Control Limits, WSSC Water will have to make $3.9 million of unspecified reductions to its 
operating budget. According to WSSC Water staff, reductions are unlikely to impact capital 
spending.  If CIP reductions are required, I strongly urge the Commission to ensure that the 
following essential programs are preserved: 
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• The reconstruction and rehabilitation of WSSC Water’s aging small diameter      
 water and sewer mains; 
• The continuation of the large valve replacement program; and  
• Other critical infrastructure repairs associated with our aging water and sewer 

system.  
 
These initiatives, which are critical to the rehabilitation and renewal of WSSC Water’s aging 
infrastructure, must proceed as planned. 
 
New Projects 
   

I support the four new projects entering the Montgomery and bi-county CIP 
program this year: 
 

• Two Montgomery County water projects, Pleasant’s Property Water Main 
Extension and Viva White Oak Water Main, which will provide water 
access to serve these communities.  These projects are funded through the 
System Development Charge. 

• One Montgomery County sewer project, Viva White Oak Sewer Main, 
which will provide sewer access to serve this community.  This project is 
funded through the System Development Charge. 

• One Bi-county sewer project, Anacostia #2 Waste Water Pump Station 
Upgrades, which will replace, rehabilitate, or update the electrical 
equipment and infrastructure from the station’s original construction in the 
late 1970s. 

 
Customer Resource Building  
 

The Customer Resource Building project in the Information Only portion of the 
CIP has been moved to the Close-Out list.  WSSC Water declined to purchase this facility due to 
the continuing economic impacts and uncertainty caused by the COVID pandemic. 
 
Advanced Metering Infrastructure 
 
  WSSC Water has also suspended the Advanced Metering Infrastructure project, in 
the Information Only Portion of the CIP, due to the continuation economic impacts and 
uncertainty caused by the COVID pandemic.  I expect WSSC Water will propose a different use 
for the $98.4 million allocated for this project when we receive an updated FY22-27 Proposed 
CIP in the Spring of 2021.   
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Piscataway Bioenergy 
 
  The total cost of the Piscataway Bioenergy project has increased by $46 million, 
or16.4 percent, from the FY21-26 Adopted CIP ($281.2 million) to the FY22-27 Proposed CIP 
($327.2 million).  Given the significant increases to this project, I strongly encourage WSSC 
Water to seek out support for this project from any future federal infrastructure or climate change 
mitigation program, as proposed by the incoming Biden Administration.   

 
I understand that WSSC Water may continue to examine adjustments to the CIP 

program.  I encourage the Commission to continue to prioritize critical infrastructure projects 
and to strike a balance between making the investments to ensure the long-term stability of our 
utility infrastructure and the impact on ratepayers. 
 

As always, Executive Branch staff are available to assist you in your 
deliberations.  I look forward to discussing with you any policy matters or major resource 
allocation issues that arise this spring. 
 
ME:rpm 
 
c: Richard S. Madaleno, Chief Administrative Officer 
 Carla A. Reid, General Manager/CEO, Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission 
 Patricia Colihan, Chief Financial Officer, Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission 
 Marlene Michaelson, Executive Director, Montgomery County Council 
 County Council Members 
 Adam Ortiz, Director, Department of Environmental Protection 
 Jennifer Bryant, Acting Director, Office of Management and Budget 
 Mary Beck, Capital Budget Manager, Office of Management and Budget 
 Stan Edwards, Department of Environmental Protection 
 
 
Attachments:  Agency Request Compared to Executive Recommended  
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FY 22-27 EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDED CIP
Agency Request Compared to Executive Recommended

WSSC

Project Name (Project Number) Agency Request Executive Recommended

Sewerage Bi-County

Anacostia #2 WWPS Upgrades (P382204) 10,927 10,927

Blue Plains WWTP: Biosolids Mgmt PT2 (P954812) 15,321 15,321

Blue Plains WWTP: Enhanced Nutrient Removal (P083800) 116 116

Blue Plains WWTP: Liquid Train PT 2 (P954811) 18,847 18,847

Blue Plains WWTP:Plant Wide Projects (P023805) 9,891 9,891

Blue Plains: Pipelines and Appurtenances (P113804) 10,460 10,460

Land & Rights-of-Way Acquisition - Bi-County (S) (P163800) 495 495

Piscataway WRRF Bio-Energy Project (P063808) 97,864 97,864

Septage Discharge Facility Planning & Implement. (P103802) 12,461 12,461

Trunk Sewer Reconstruction Program (P113805) 58,565 58,565

Sewerage Montgomery County

Damascus Town Center WWPS Replacement (P382002) 672 672

Milestone Center Sewer Main (P173804) 538 538

Shady Grove Neighborhood Center (P382102) 633 633

Shady Grove Station Sewer Augmentation (P063806) 5,960 5,960

Spring Gardens WWPS Replacement (P382003) 110 110

Viva White Oak Sewer Main (P382203) 599 599

Water Bi-County

Land & Rights-of-Way Acquisition - Bi-County (P983857) 1,100 1,100

Large Diameter Water Pipe Rehabilitation Program (P113803) 61,681 61,681

Patuxent Raw Water Pipeline (P063804) 9,515 9,515

Potomac WFP Consent Decree Program (P173801) 10,500 10,500

Potomac WFP Main Zone Pipeline (P133800) 913 913

Potomac WFP Pre-Filter Chlorination & Air Scour Improvements (P143803) 143 143

Potomac WFP Submerged Channel Intake (P033812) - -

Regional Water Supply Resiliency (P382101) 4,120 4,120

Water Montgomery County

Pleasant's Property Water Main Extension (P382201) 1,786 1,786

Viva White Oak Water Main (P382202) 712 712

White Oak Water Mains Augmentation (P382001) 366 366

1
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February 17, 2021 

 
 
The Honorable Tom Hucker 
President 
Montgomery County Council 
Stella Werner Office Building 
100 Maryland Avenue 
Rockville, MD 20850 
 
 
Dear Council President Hucker: 
 

The purpose of this letter is to transmit a mid-cycle update to WSSC Water’s Proposed Fiscal Years 
2022-2027 Capital Improvements Program transmitted on September 16, 2020.  We hereby request you 
incorporate this change into your annual comments, recommendations and amendments to the program. The 
mid-cycle update provides for revised expenditure schedules for certain projects in the Proposed CIP to align 
them with the revised capital program incorporated into the Fiscal Year 2022 Proposed Budget. 

 
Due to the decision to suspend project A-109.00, Advanced Metering Infrastructure, the six-year CIP 

will be reduced by $98.4 million and the FY 22 capital budget will be reduced by $21.3 million. 
 
 Enclosed for your information is a revised project description form for the project. 
 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 

Howard A. Denis 
Chairman 

 
 
Enclosure 
 
cc: Marlene Michaelson, Council Administrator 
 Montgomery County Council 
 
 Keith Levchenko, Legislative Analyst 
 Montgomery County Council 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 19508FE8-C0E7-4827-B6FB-CB1E38E2E60E
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Funding Sources 
 

The projects included in this Combined Program are funded primarily by issuance of water and sewer rate-supported debt 
(WSSC Bonds).  To a lesser degree, projects may also be funded by the following: 
 

 State Grants – a share of the support provided on a local level.  The State of Maryland provides funding under a separate 
grants program for enhanced nutrient removal at existing wastewater treatment plants (water resource recovery facilities) 
and for the rehabilitation of sewer mains as part of the Chesapeake Bay Program; 

 Federal Grants - Department of Energy grants related to the Energy Performance Program and Piscataway Bioenergy 
projects to promote and develop green energy sources; 

 Local Government Contributions – payments to WSSC Water for co-use of regional facilities, or funding provided by 
County governments for projects they are sponsoring; 

 PAYGO – when budgeted, the practice of using current revenues to the extent practical to help fund the capital program, 
thereby reducing the need for debt financing; 

 SDC – anticipated revenue from the System Development Charge; and 

 Contribution/Other – projects funded by Applicants for growth projects where the County Councils have directed that no 
WSSC Water rate-supported debt be used to pay for the project. 

 
(Please refer to Figure 3 near the end of this section, which displays the funding allocations for the major funding sources.) 

 
Funding Growth 
 

The portion of the Combined Program needed to accommodate growth is approximately $129.9 million, which equals 3% of 
the six-year total expenditures, and $48.5 million or 7% of the FY’22 budget.  The funding sources for this part of the program are 
SDC revenues and payments by Applicants.  In the event that growth costs are greater than the income generated by growth funding 
sources, either SDC supported or rate-supported water/sewer bonds may be used to close any gap. 
 

The Maryland General Assembly, in 1993, first approved legislation authorizing the Montgomery and Prince George’s County 
Councils to establish, and WSSC Water to impose, a System Development Charge.  This is a charge on new development to pay for 
that part of the CIP needed to accommodate growth in WSSC Water’s customer base.  In accordance with the enabling legislation, 

(10)



6 
 

the Councils approved, and WSSC Water began to phase in, this charge beginning in FY’94.  The SDC was approved at the maximum 
rate of $160 per fixture unit by Commission Resolution No. 95-1457, adopted May 24, 1995, and became effective July 1, 1995.  In 
the 1998 legislative session, the General Assembly modified the charge by passage of House Bill 832 setting the fee at $200 per fixture 
unit with a provision for annual inflation adjustments.  Subsequent resolutions have established a process for approving partial and full 
exemptions for elderly housing and biotechnology properties, as well as exemptions for properties in designated economic 
revitalization areas and properties used primarily for recreational and educational programs and services to youth.  For FY’21, the 
Montgomery County and Prince George’s Councils increased the maximum allowable charge by the 1.2% increase in the CPI-U but 
maintained the current rate of $203 per fixture unit.  The Commissioners adopted the Councils’ actions by Resolution Number 2020-
2253 dated June 17, 2020.  Policies and other information associated with the SDC are included in this document in Appendices A 
through D. 
 

It is estimated that there will be an overall growth funding surplus of $3.7 million over the six-year program period.  The gap 
or surplus between growth funding sources (SDC, developer contributions, and Applicant payments under System Extension Permits) 
and the estimated growth-related expenditures vary over the six-year period.  If growth-related expenditures were to exceed the 
available SDC account balance in any given fiscal year, it is anticipated that new SDC-supported debt would be issued to cover this 
temporary gap.  The debt will be repaid through future SDC collections, as allowed by State Law.  Further, it is currently anticipated 
that no significant additional growth projects will evolve in the later years of the six-year period. (A listing of SDC-eligible projects is 
included in Appendix D.) 
 

An estimate of the gap or surplus for each fiscal year is presented in the table on the following page.  To estimate the gap/surplus 
for an individual fiscal year, it is assumed that approximately 70% of the eligible expenditures will actually be incurred in a given year 
due to scheduling and other delays.  The projected gap/surplus is the difference between the eligible expenditures adjusted for 
completion and the sum of the various funding sources. 
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GROWTH FUNDING GAP 
(In Millions) 

 
Expenditures 
 

The Proposed FYs 2022-2027 Combined Program includes 56 CIP and 10 Information Only projects for a grand total of $5.7 
billion.  The grand total is $137.6 million greater than the Adopted FYs 2021-2026 Combined Program primarily due to the increases 
in the Water Reconstruction Program as the replacement mileage ramps back up and increases in the Sewer Reconstruction Program 
for the rehabilitation work in the Piscataway Basin.  Expenditures for the six-year program period are estimated at $3.9 billion.  FY’22 
expenditures are estimated at $733.2 million, of which $153.3 million is for the Water Program, $313.6 million is for the Sewerage 
Program, and $266.3 million is for the Information Only projects.  System Extension Process (SEP) growth projects are estimated at 
$29.9 million in the six-year program with approximately $17.1 million programmed in FY’22.  There are 11 new projects this cycle.  
New projects are shown on the New Projects Listing near the end of this section. 
 

A table comparing the Adopted FYs 2021-2026 CIP to the Proposed FYs 2022-2027 CIP follows: 

 
 
 
 
 

FY'22 FY'23 FY'24 FY'25 FY'26 FY'27
Total

6 Years

CIP GROWTH EXPENDITURES 48.5$      42.6$      25.5$      9.8$       2.3$       1.2$       129.9$    

Expenditures Adjusted for Completion 34.0       44.4       30.7       14.6       4.5         1.5         129.7      

FUNDING SOURCES

Privately Funded Projects 12.0       10.5       4.2         1.5         0.8         0.7         29.7       

Estimated SDC Revenue 20.7       20.7       20.7       21.7       21.7       22.2       127.7      

Less SDC Developer Credits (4.0)        (4.0)        (3.0)        (3.0)        (2.0)        (2.0)        (18.0)      

Less SDC Exemptions1 (1.0)        (1.0)        (1.0)        (1.0)        (1.0)        (1.0)        (6.0)        

Total Funding Sources 27.7$      26.2$      20.9$      19.2$      19.5$      19.9$      133.4$    

FUNDING GAP/(SURPLUS) ADJUSTED FOR COMPLETION 6.3$       18.2$     9.8$       (4.6)$     (15.0)$    (18.4)$    (3.7)$     

(12)



DATE:  October 1, 2020

REVISED:  May 7, 2020

EXPENDITURE PROJECTIONS

EST. EXPEND EST. TOTAL BEYOND
TOTAL
COST

THRU
20

EXPEND
21

SIX
YEARS

YR 1
22

YR 2
23

YR 3
24

YR 4
25

YR 5
26

YR 6
27

SIX 
YEARS

PAGE
NUM

Montgomery County Water Projects 31,879 21,738 1,623 8,518 2,864 2,624 2,674 178 89 89 0 1-1

Prince George's County Water Projects 227,832 49,426 15,767 154,341 62,481 49,628 35,048 5,214 1,030 940 8,298 5-1

Bi-County Water Projects 1,000,474 118,946 73,558 721,026 87,972 106,854 137,539 136,188 126,858 125,615 86,944 3-1

TOTAL WATER PROJECTS 1,260,185 190,110 90,948 883,885 153,317 159,106 175,261 141,580 127,977 126,644 95,242

Montgomery County Sewer Projects 37,742 4,047 4,832 28,863 8,512 4,972 7,441 5,387 2,476 75 0 2-1

Prince George's County Sewer Projects 537,300 260,871 89,917 184,937 70,103 50,439 33,459 19,966 8,830 2,140 1,575 6-1

Bi-County Sewer Projects 1,794,199 484,052 149,841 986,879 234,947 243,526 149,823 116,032 121,135 121,416 173,427 4-1

TOTAL SEWER PROJECTS 2,369,241 748,970 244,590 1,200,679 313,562 298,937 190,723 141,385 132,441 123,631 175,002

TOTAL CIP PROGRAM 3,629,426 939,080 335,538 2,084,564 466,879 458,043 365,984 282,965 260,418 250,275 270,244

Total Information Only Projects 2,055,996 1,916 234,210 1,819,870 266,272 292,201 300,784 306,243 316,934 337,436 0 7-1

COMBINED PROGRAM 5,685,422 940,996 569,748 3,904,434 733,151 750,244 666,768 589,208 577,352 587,711 270,244

FUNDING SOURCES

WSSC Bonds 4,437,282 468,344 515,802 3,281,913 625,623 647,330 567,793 489,018 470,379 481,770 171,223

PAYGO 432,048 11,016 10,000 331,032 31,016 31,016 44,000 65,000 80,000 80,000 80,000

State Grants 385,831 242,480 20,000 123,351 20,351 21,500 21,500 20,000 20,000 20,000 0

System Development Charges 314,497 194,092 12,479 99,628 31,329 34,621 22,813 8,797 1,608 460 8,298

Contributions/Other 53,465 16,758 6,247 30,458 17,369 8,011 2,656 951 736 735 2

Government Contributions 46,279 7,736 3,675 24,147 3,343 3,646 3,886 3,897 4,629 4,746 10,721

Federal Grants 16,020 570 1,545 13,905 4,120 4,120 4,120 1,545 0 0 0

COMBINED PROGRAM 5,685,422 940,996 569,748 3,904,434 733,151 750,244 666,768 589,208 577,352 587,711 270,244

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE

   FINANCIAL SUMMARY
(ALL FIGURES IN THOUSANDS)
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Agency
Number Project Name

Total
Project

Cost

6 Year
Program

Cost

Budget
Year
Cost

% of
Growth

Montgomery County Water Projects

W- 46.26 Pleasant's Property Water Main Extension $1,984 $1,984 $1,786 100%

W-113.21 Viva White Oak Water Main 1,780        1,780        712           100%

Montgomery County Sewer Projects

S-118.09 Viva White Oak Sewer Main 1,500        1,500        599           100%

Bi-County Sewer Projects

S-   89.24 Anacostia #2 WWPS Upgrades 31,298      23,361      10,927      22%

Prince George's County Sewer Projects

S- 28.20 Pumpkin Hill WWPS & FM 4,496        3,669        1,725        0%

S- 77.21 Parkway WRRF Electrical Upgrades 11,066      10,626      1,760        0%

S- 87.19 Horsepen WWPS & FM 35,349      33,262      4,146        90%

S- 89.25 Little Anacostia WWPS & FM 9,239        1,370        1,370        0%

S-118.10 Viva White Oak Sewer Augmentation 1,080        1,080        432           100%

S-131.11 Calm Retreat Sewer Main 981           981           883           100%

S-131.12 Swan Creek WWPS & FM 12,186      3,168        1,793        0%

TOTALS $110,959 $82,781 $26,133

11 New Projects

WSSC WATER FYS 2022 - 2027 COMBINED PROGRAM
NEW PROJECT LISTING

(ALL FIGURES IN THOUSANDS)

2
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Agency
Number Project Name

Estimated
Total
Cost

Expenditures
Thru
FY'20

Estimated
Expenditures

FY'21 Remarks

Montgomery County Water Projects

W- 46.24 Clarksburg Area Stage 3 Water Main, Part 4 $4,617 $4,288 $329 Project completion expected in FY'21.

W- 46.25 Clarksburg Area Stage 3 Water Main, Part 5 2,902          2,436 466 Project completion expected in FY'21.

W- 90.04 Brink Zone Reliability Improvements 15,432        14,970 462 Project completion expected in FY'21.

Montgomery County Sewer Projects

S-  84.68 Clarksburg Wastewater Pumping Station & Sewer Improvements 5,776          2,745 3,031 Project completion expected in FY'21.

Bi-County Water Projects

W-139.02 Duckett & Brighton Dam Upgrades 41,380        41,380 - Project Completed.

W-172.08 Rocky Gorge Pump Station Upgrade 25,722        25,132 590 Project completion expected in FY'21.

Prince George's County Water Projects

W- 84.02 Ritchie Marlboro Road Transmission Main & PRV 9,952 9,889 63 Project completion expected in FY'21.

W-111.05 Hillmeade Road Water Main 5,661 5,598 63 Project completion expected in FY'21.

Prince George's County Sewer Projects

S- 43.02 Broad Creek WWPS Augmentation 183,190 181,825             1,365 Project completion expected in FY'21.

S-131.10 Fort Washington Forest No. 1 WWPS Augmentation 4,558          4,558 - Project completed.

TOTALS $299,190 $292,821 $6,369

10 Projects Pending Close-Out

WSSC WATER FYS 2022 - 2027 COMBINED PROGRAM
PENDING CLOSE-OUT PROJECT LISTING

(ALL FIGURES IN THOUSANDS)

2
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY
(ALL FIGURES IN THOUSANDS)

DATE:    October 1, 2020

MONTGOMERY COUNTY WATER PROJECTS

AGENCY PROJECT EST. EXPEND EST. TOTAL BEYOND
NUMBER NAME TOTAL

COST
THRU

20
EXPEND

21
SIX

YEARS
YR 1

22
YR 2

23
YR 3
24

YR 4
25

YR 5
26

YR 6
27

SIX 
YEARS

PAGE
NUM

W-46.26 Pleasant's Property Water Main Extension 1,984 0 0 1,984 1,786 198 0 0 0 0 0 1-3

W-113.20 White Oak Water Mains Augmentation 5,164 44 366 4,754 366 1,981 2,407 0 0 0 0 1-4

W-113.21 Viva White Oak Water Main 1,780 0 0 1,780 712 445 267 178 89 89 0 1-5

Projects Pending Close-Out 22,951 21,694 1,257 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1-6

TOTALS 31,879 21,738 1,623 8,518 2,864 2,624 2,674 178 89 89 0

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY
(ALL FIGURES IN THOUSANDS)

DATE:    October 1, 2020

MONTGOMERY COUNTY SEWER PROJECTS

AGENCY PROJECT EST. EXPEND EST. TOTAL BEYOND
NUMBER NAME TOTAL

COST
THRU

20
EXPEND

21
SIX

YEARS
YR 1

22
YR 2

23
YR 3
24

YR 4
25

YR 5
26

YR 6
27

SIX 
YEARS

PAGE
NUM

S-84.67 Milestone Center Sewer Main 856 293 0 563 538 25 0 0 0 0 0 2-3

S-85.21 Shady Grove Station Sewer Augmentation 7,192 521 363 6,308 5,960 251 97 0 0 0 0 2-4

S-85.22 Shady Grove Neighborhood Center 1,700 0 435 1,265 633 632 0 0 0 0 0 2-5

S-94.13 Damascus Town Center WWPS Replacement 10,053 312 550 9,191 672 2,988 5,285 246 0 0 0 2-6

S-94.14 Spring Gardens WWPS Replacement 10,665 176 453 10,036 110 701 1,834 4,991 2,400 0 0 2-7

S-118.09 Viva White Oak Sewer Main 1,500 0 0 1,500 599 375 225 150 76 75 0 2-8

Projects Pending Close-Out 5,776 2,745 3,031 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2-9

TOTALS 37,742 4,047 4,832 28,863 8,512 4,972 7,441 5,387 2,476 75 0

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY
(ALL FIGURES IN THOUSANDS)

DATE:  October 1, 2020

BI-COUNTY WATER PROJECTS

AGENCY PROJECT EST. EXPEND EST. TOTAL BEYOND

NUMBER NAME TOTAL
COST

THRU
20

EXPEND
21

SIX
YEARS

YR 1
22

YR 2
23

YR 3
24

YR 4
25

YR 5
26

YR 6
27

SIX 
YEARS

PAGE
NUM

W-73.22 Potomac WFP Pre-Filter Chlorination & Air Scour Improvements 20,476 14,503 5,830 143 143 0 0 0 0 0 0 3-3

W-73.30 Potomac WFP Submerged Channel Intake 90,691 4,347 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 86,344 3-4

W-73.32 Potomac WFP Main Zone Pipeline 39,069 1,666 660 36,743 913 506 17,618 14,193 3,513 0 0 3-5

W-73.33 Potomac WFP Consent Decree Program 203,007 18,207 9,975 174,825 10,500 26,250 31,500 35,700 35,700 35,175 0 3-6

W-161.01 Large Diameter Water Pipe & Large Valve Rehabilitation Program 518,952 0 45,997 472,955 61,681 71,374 80,320 83,665 86,560 89,355 0 3-7

W-172.07 Patuxent Raw Water Pipeline 34,284 13,711 4,661 15,912 9,515 3,509 2,888 0 0 0 0 3-9

W-175.05 Regional Water Supply Resiliency 15,450 0 1,545 13,905 4,120 4,120 4,120 1,545 0 0 0 3-10

W-202.00 Land & Rights-of-Way Acquisition - Bi-County Water 11,443 0 4,300 6,543 1,100 1,095 1,093 1,085 1,085 1,085 600 3-11

Projects Pending Close-Out 67,102 66,512 590 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3-12

TOTALS 1,000,474 118,946 73,558 721,026 87,972 106,854 137,539 136,188 126,858 125,615 86,944

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY
(ALL FIGURES IN THOUSANDS)

DATE:  October 1, 2020

BI-COUNTY SEWER PROJECTS

AGENCY PROJECT EST. EXPEND EST. TOTAL BEYOND
NUMBER NAME TOTAL

COST
THRU

20
EXPEND

21
SIX

YEARS
YR 1
22

YR 2
23

YR 3
24

YR 4
25

YR 5
26

YR 6
27

SIX 
YEARS

PAGE
NUM

S-22.06 Blue Plains WWTP:  Liquid Train Projects, Part 2 261,738 0 23,432 149,033 18,847 23,194 21,994 16,222 31,506 37,270 89,273 4-4

S-22.07 Blue Plains WWTP:  Biosolids Management, Part 2 76,311 0 11,347 54,161 15,321 12,407 10,486 7,297 5,860 2,790 10,803 4-5

S-22.09 Blue Plains WWTP:  Plant-wide Projects 100,521 0 10,811 71,416 9,891 13,844 17,706 10,202 8,266 11,507 18,294 4-6

S-22.10 Blue Plains WWTP:  Enhanced Nutrient Removal 429,852 420,224 294 3,072 116 929 1,006 0 0 1,021 6,262 4-7

S-22.11 Blue Plains:  Pipelines & Appurtenances 176,853 0 13,622 114,436 10,460 9,934 11,961 31,053 28,984 22,044 48,795 4-8

S-89.24 Anacostia #2 WWPS Upgrades 31,298 79 7,858 23,361 10,927 8,703 3,731 0 0 0 0 4-9

S-103.02 Piscataway Bioenergy 327,208 58,898 45,708 222,602 97,864 89,948 28,808 5,982 0 0 0 4-10

S-170.08 Septage Discharge Facility Planning & Implementation 40,048 4,851 220 34,977 12,461 12,461 2,769 3,643 3,643 0 0 4-12

S-170.09 Trunk Sewer Reconstruction Program 348,442 0 36,091 312,351 58,565 71,911 51,167 41,438 42,681 46,589 0 4-13

S-203.00 Land & Rights-Of-Way Acquisition - Bi-County Sewer 1,928 0 458 1,470 495 195 195 195 195 195 0 4-14

TOTALS 1,794,199 484,052 149,841 986,879 234,947 243,526 149,823 116,032 121,135 121,416 173,427

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY
(ALL FIGURES IN THOUSANDS)

DATE:    October 1, 2020

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY WATER PROJECTS

AGENCY PROJECT EST. EXPEND EST. TOTAL BEYOND
NUMBER NAME TOTAL

COST
THRU

20
EXPEND

21
SIX

YEARS
YR 1

22
YR 2

23
YR 3

24
YR 4

25
YR 5

26
YR 6

27
SIX 

YEARS
PAGE
NUM

W-12.02 Prince George's County HG415 Zone Water Main 3,989 574 1,139 2,276 2,267 9 0 0 0 0 0 5-2

W-34.02 Old Branch Avenue Water Main 21,830 2,940 5,556 13,334 5,556 5,556 2,222 0 0 0 0 5-3

W-34.04 Branch Avenue Water Transmission Improvements 43,910 21,784 1,256 20,870 14,201 5,775 564 330 0 0 0 5-4

W-34.05 Marlboro Zone Reinforcement Main 4,269 540 604 3,125 1,946 1,179 0 0 0 0 0 5-5

W-62.06 Rosaryville Water Storage Facility 8,758 0 0 460 0 0 0 0 0 460 8,298 5-6

W-84.03 Smith Home Farms Water Main 3,660 1,694 624 1,342 452 448 442 0 0 0 0 5-7

W-84.04 Westphalia Town Center Water Main 1,759 642 46 1,071 358 422 291 0 0 0 0 5-8

W-84.05 Prince George's County 450A Zone Water Main 47,778 3,265 3,685 40,828 13,805 13,217 8,817 4,417 561 11 0 5-9

W-93.01 Konterra Town Center East Water Main 2,428 248 0 2,180 758 865 557 0 0 0 0 5-10

W-105.01 Marlton Section 18 Water Main, Lake Marlton Avenue 2,822 31 2 2,789 442 472 470 467 469 469 0 5-11

W-120.14 Timothy Branch Water Main 3,141 294 1,836 1,011 1,011 0 0 0 0 0 0 5-12

W-137.03 South Potomac Supply Improvement, Phase 2 67,875 1,927 893 65,055 21,685 21,685 21,685 0 0 0 0 5-13

Projects Pending Close-Out 15,613 15,487 126 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5-14

TOTALS 227,832 49,426 15,767 154,341 62,481 49,628 35,048 5,214 1,030 940 8,298

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY
(ALL FIGURES IN THOUSANDS)

DATE:  October 1, 2020

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY SEWER PROJECTS

AGENCY PROJECT EST. EXPEND EST. TOTAL BEYOND
NUMBER NAME TOTAL

COST
THRU

20
EXPEND

21
SIX

YEARS
YR 1

22
YR 2

23
YR 3
24

YR 4
25

YR 5
26

YR 6
27

SIX 
YEARS

PAGE
NUM

S-27.08 Westphalia Town Center Sewer Main 1,570 832 501 237 161 62 14 0 0 0 0 6-3

S-28.18 Konterra Town Center East Sewer 7,102 4,988 0 2,114 0 2,114 0 0 0 0 0 6-4

S-28.20 Pumpkin Hill WWPS & FM 4,496 183 644 3,669 1,725 1,656 288 0 0 0 0 6-5

S-68.01 Landover Mall Redevelopment 1,422 25 109 1,286 668 426 48 48 48 48 2 6-6

S-75.21 Mattawoman WWTP Upgrades 19,625 0 3,333 14,719 3,983 3,470 2,879 2,597 1,380 410 1,573 6-7

S-77.20 Parkway North Substation Replacement 9,335 3,711 5,497 127 127 0 0 0 0 0 0 6-8

S-77.21 Parkway WRRF Electrical Upgrades 11,066 0 440 10,626 1,760 803 2,453 2,453 2,453 704 0 6-9

S-86.19 Southlake Subdivision Sewer 884 253 232 399 194 205 0 0 0 0 0 6-10

S-87.19 Horsepen WWPS & FM 35,349 849 1,238 33,262 4,146 14,926 8,580 5,610 0 0 0 6-11

S-89.25 Little Anacostia WWPS & FM 9,239 3,716 4,153 1,370 1,370 0 0 0 0 0 0 6-12

S-96.14 Piscataway WRRF Facility Upgrades 169,830 55,106 62,979 51,745 44,153 6,405 1,187 0 0 0 0 6-13

S-118.10 Viva White Oak Sewer Augmentation 1,080 0 0 1,080 432 270 162 108 54 54 0 6-14

S-131.05 Pleasant Valley Sewer Main, Part 2 962 49 219 694 432 179 83 0 0 0 0 6-15

S-131.07 Pleasant Valley Sewer Main, Part 1 1,882 73 510 1,299 1,060 239 0 0 0 0 0 6-16

S-131.11 Calm Retreat Sewer Main 981 0 0 981 883 98 0 0 0 0 0 6-17

S-131.12 Swan Creek WWPS & FM 12,186 3,363 5,655 3,168 1,793 1,375 0 0 0 0 0 6-18

S-157.02 Western Branch WRRF Process Train Improvements 62,543 1,340 3,042 58,161 7,216 18,211 17,765 9,150 4,895 924 0 6-19

Projects Pending Close-Out
187,748 186,383 1,365 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6-20

TOTALS 537,300 260,871 89,917 184,937 70,103 50,439 33,459 19,966 8,830 2,140 1,575

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY
(ALL FIGURES IN THOUSANDS)

DATE:  October 1, 2020

INFORMATION ONLY PROJECTS

AGENCY PROJECT EST. EXPEND EST. TOTAL BEYOND
NUMBER NAME TOTAL

COST
THRU

20
EXPEND

21
SIX

YEARS
YR 1

22
YR 2

23
YR 3
24

YR 4
25

YR 5
26

YR 6
27

SIX 
YEARS

PAGE
NUM

W-1.00 Water Reconstruction Program 798,631 0 72,105 726,526 83,563 98,645 112,801 128,392 143,484 159,641 0 7-2

S-1.01 Sewer Reconstruction Program 482,660 0 77,258 405,402 71,083 69,344 63,335 65,236 67,195 69,209 0 7-3

A-101.04 Laboratory Division Building Expansion 22,478 724 1,870 19,884 9,482 9,680 722 0 0 0 0 7-4

A-102.00 Engineering Support Program 125,000 0 9,000 116,000 18,000 18,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 0 7-5

A-103.00 Energy Performance Program 16,015 0 3,938 12,077 3,576 4,376 2,750 1,375 0 0 0 7-6

W-105.00 Water Storage Facility Rehabilitation Program 34,000 0 2,000 32,000 3,000 4,000 5,000 6,000 7,000 7,000 0 7-7

W-107.00 Specialty Valve Vault Rehabilitation Program 7,179 0 1,185 5,994 2,252 1,248 1,302 457 335 400 0 7-8

A-109.00 Advanced Metering Infrastructure 102,591 1,101 3,128 98,362 21,288 31,805 31,805 13,464 0 0 0 7-9

A-110.00 Other Capital Programs 466,501 0 63,451 403,050 53,738 54,818 63,069 71,319 78,920 81,186 0 7-10

S-300.01 D'Arcy Park North Relief Sewer 941 91 275 575 290 285 0 0 0 0 0 7-11

TOTALS 2,055,996 1,916 234,210 1,819,870 266,272 292,201 300,784 306,243 316,934 337,436 0

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE
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• Strategic Priorities
• Long Range Financial Plan
• Capital Budget Affordability
• FY 2022 CIP Overview and Highlights
• FY 2022 CIP Projects
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Strategic Priorities
The CIP supports the following WSSC Water strategic priorities:

Optimize Infrastructure
• Achieve industry-leading reliability and asset integrity
• Expand resilience and balance risk

Spend Customer Dollars Wisely
• Improve operational efficiency
• Improve fixed asset utilization
• Improve financial process efficiency and fiscal sustainability

Enhance Customer Experience
• Deliver safe, reliable and consistent service
• Provide timely response to customer queries
• Be a good citizen within our communities

Protect Our Resources
• Resolve and learn from past incidents
• Maintain best-in-class operating environment safety for employees
• Plan proactively with community stakeholders
• Secure the commission’s critical infrastructure

3
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Long Range Financial Plan

4

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027

($ In thousands) Approved Proposed Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected

New Water and Sewer Debt Issues 409,922$      409,704$      415,548$      356,388$      350,000$        350,000$        350,000$        

Water and Sewer Combined Rate Increase (Avg) 6.0% 5.9% 8.0% 8.0% 7.0% 6.5% 6.0%

Debt Service Coverage (1.10 - 1.25 is Target) 1.01 1.04 1.09 1.15 1.19 1.24 1.25

Debt Service as a % of Total Expenses (< 40% is Target) 37.5% 36.7% 37.4% 37.9% 38.0% 38.2% 38.2%

15%) 20.1% 19.6% 19.6% 20.4% 20.6% 21.7% 23.5%

Days Operating Reserve-on-Hand (75-105 Days is 70.9              70.3              71.3              75.3              75.5                 80.6                 87.9                 

Total Workyears (All Funds) 1,776            1,786            1,786            1,786            1,786               1,786               1,786               

(48)



Capital Budget Affordability
A fiscally responsible CIP results in:

• Maintaining our AAA credit rating
o Adhering to financial metrics and guidelines

• An affordable CIP
o Fits within rate increases as proposed
o Aligns anticipated bond issuance limits over the six-year program
o Keeps project funding in line with what is affordable

• Increased importance on prioritization of projects for inclusion, elimination, scale-
down, or deferral

• Increased use of PAYGO to lower debt service expense and improve metric 
results - especially with rate risk

5
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FY 2022 CIP Overview & Highlights

Mid-Cycle
FY 2022 – FY 2027 CIP

• Six-year program cost of $3.8 billion
o Bond funded $3.2 billion (plus PAYGO of    

$327.6 million)
o Mandated projects $1.3 billion (34%)

• Blue Plains $392.1 million
• Consent Decree $892.6 million
• Other Regulatory & Agreement $14.7 million

• FY 22 budget year cost of $711.9 million
o Bond funded $607.8 million (plus PAYGO of 

$27.6 million)
o Mandated projects $198.8 million (28%)

6

(50)



91%
of the FY 22 combined program is for 

reinvestment in our system infrastructure. 

FY 2022 CIP Overview & Highlights

7

GROWTH
$48,546,000

(7%)

ENVIRONMENTAL
REGULATIONS

$17,139,000
(2%)

SYSTEM
IMPROVEMENTS

$646,178,000
(91%)

FY 22 BUDGET YEAR TOTAL
$711,863,000
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FY 2022 CIP Overview & Highlights

8

85%
of the FY 22 combined program is 
funded through long-term debt.

WSSC BONDS
$607,766,000

(85%)

FY 22 BUDGET YEAR TOTAL
$711,863,000

ALL OTHER 
SOURCES

$104,097,000
(15%)

(52)



FY 2022 CIP
Project Highlights
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FY 2022 CIP Overview and Highlights

Water Reconstruction Program
(W-1.00; p. 7-2)

• Program scope: over 4,500 miles of water 
main and associated water house connections

• Rehabilitated on average more than 50 miles 
per year over the past 10 years

• Investing in new technology and tools to 
develop a more efficient and effective program

• FY 22 program: 31 miles

• FY 22 budget: $83.6 million

10
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FY 2022 CIP Overview and Highlights

Large Diameter Water Pipe & 
Large Valve Rehabilitation Program

(W-161.01; p. 3-7)

• Program scope: over 1,000 miles of water 
pipe and over 1,400 large water valves

• Over 100 miles of Pre-stressed Concrete 
Cylinder Pipe (PCCP) inspected and 
monitored 24/7; avoided 44 imminent pipe 
failures

• Over 7,900 pipe joints repaired
• Over 550 pipe segments repaired/replaced
• Over 1,300 valves inspected and repaired
• FY 22 budget: $61.7 million

11
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FY 2022 CIP Overview and Highlights

Sewer Reconstruction Program
(S-1.01; p. 7-3)

• Program scope: nearly 5,000 miles of sewer main 
and associated sewer house connections

• Rehabilitate 20 miles per year
• Consent Decree: all 131.4 miles awarded for 

construction; 131.3 miles completed as of 
October 2020

• Funding via Maryland Department of the 
Environment (MDE) low-interest loans and Bay 
grants

• FY 22 program: 25 miles sewer mains; 6 miles 
lateral lines and house connections

• FY 22 budget: $71.1 million
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FY 2022 CIP Overview and Highlights

Trunk Sewer Reconstruction 
Program

(S-170.09; p. 4-13)

• Inspection and evaluation of all 24 sewer basins 
complete (over 1,300 miles inspected)

• Comprehensive rehabilitation of sewer pipes in 
Environmentally Sensitive Areas (ESAs) currently 
underway to reduce infiltration and inflow

• Replacement of pipe, relining of pipe, pipeline 
protection, and rehabilitation of manholes and force 
mains

• Consent Decree: 158.4 of 158.5 miles awarded for 
construction; 131.2 miles completed as of October 
2020

• Sanitary Sewer Overflow (SSO) Consent Decree 
deadline extended to 2022

• FY 22 budget: $58.6 million
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FY 2022 CIP Overview and Highlights

Piscataway Rehabilitation 
Program

• Rehabilitation work for the Piscataway Basin 
was added to the Sewer and Trunk Sewer 
reconstruction programs in FY 22

• The work includes capital activities (pipe 
replacement and pipe lining) and operating 
activities (pipe grouting and manhole repairs)

• FY 22 budget:
o $28.3 million in capital
o $5.1 million in operating

• Total budget estimate:
o $80.0 million in capital
o $23.9 million in operating

14

(58)



FY 2022 CIP Overview and Highlights

Potomac Water Filtration Plant (WFP)
• The Potomac WFP produced an average of 112.9 million 

gallons of water per day (MGD) in FY 20

Potomac WFP Consent Decree Program
(W-73.33, p. 3-6)

• Long-term Upgrade Plan approved by MDE currently in 
design

• Total cost estimate: $203.0 million

• FY 22 budget: $10.5 million
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FY 2022 CIP Overview and Highlights

Blue Plains Wastewater Treatment 
Plant (WWTP)
(S-22.series, p. 4-4 to 4-8)

• The Blue Plains WWTP is owned and operated by DC 
Water

• WSSC Water’s share of the capital costs of the plant is 
approximately 46%

• Blue Plains treats approximately 65% of WSSC Water’s 
wastewater

• The largest projects include the long-term control plan 
tunnels

• At $392.1 million, Blue Plains projects represent 19% of 
the six-year CIP program

• The FY 22 budget, at $54.6 million, represents 12% of the 
CIP budget year
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FY 2022 CIP Overview and Highlights

Piscataway Bioenergy
(S-103.02; p. 4-10)

• Innovative project that will transform sewage into 
renewable energy

• Recover 2-3 megawatts of renewable energy

• Treat biosolids from 5 Water Resource Recovery 
Facilities (WRRFs)

• Reduce greenhouse gas emissions

• Protect the Chesapeake Bay

• Projected economic benefit of $3.7 million per year

• Construction started May 2019

• FY 22 budget is $97.9 million

17

(61)



FY 2022 CIP Overview and Highlights
Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI)

(A-109.00; p. 7-9 / p.29)

• Implementation of a system-wide fully automated meter reading infrastructure system and new 
comprehensive customer billing and data analysis integration software

• AMI will improve both customer service and operational efficiency including:
o Allows for monthly billing
o Provides customers near real-time water usage information to help them save money
o Reduced customer calls and reduced field investigation visits
o Opportunities to employ more sophisticated rate structures
o Analysis of individual consumption patterns to detect meters wearing out and perform meter sizing analysis
o Monitoring of individual consumption to perform precise, targeted conservation enforcement during droughts
o Opportunities to improve the monitoring and operation of the distribution system and reduce non-revenue water

• Estimated total cost of $102.6 million (order of magnitude estimate based on March 2011 study 
plus inflation; expected to change based upon actual bids)

• Mid-Cycle CIP – remove all funding
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Questions?
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